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RETAIL TRADE 

Estimated retail sales in Canada during the month of August 

1956 amounted to $1,225,480,000 an increase of 10.21 6  over 8ales of 

$1, 112,250,000 in August last year1. Cumulative sales for the first eight 

months of 1956 were estimated to be $8,831,125,000 or 7.810 greater than the 

$8, 193,280,000 recorded in the same period a year ago. These and other 

estimate 8 contained in this bulletin are not adjusted for seasonal variations, 

price changes or number of shopping days. 

Total Retail Trade in Canada 

Period 1955 1956 % Change 
$'OOO $1000 1956, 1955 

First Half 	............ 5,968,722 6,420,208 + 	76 
July 	................. 1,112,308 1,185,437 + 	6.6 
August 	.............. 1,112,250 1,225,480 + 	10.2 

Total 	............. 8,193,280 8,831,125 t 	7.8 

All regions had greater dollar sales in August this year than 

last. Quebec, with a percentage increase of 12.8% during the month, showed 

the largest gain of all the provinces. Saskatchewan, Alberta and British 

Columbia with gains of 12.37a, 11.7% and 11.410 were the other provinces 

showing increases greater than the 10.2% for all of Canada. Ontario, the 

Atlantic Provinces and Manitoba showed substantial gains over a year ago 

amounting to 8. 4%, 8. 2016 and 6. 87a respectively. 

All eighteen of the specified kind of business groups as well 

as the miscellaneous category increased their sales during August. The 
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clothing classifications along with 

the grocery and combination stores, 

department stores and variety 

stores showed some of the largest 

percentage gains during the month. 

Hardware dealers, lumber and 

building material dealers and 
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motor vehicle dealers, were some of the other larger trades, which 

registered gains of 11.9%, 7.8% and 7.5% respectively. 

Department store sales of $91,397,000 during August 1956, 

an increase of 12.401c over the same month a year ago, brought the eight 

month total for this category to $710,200,000, up 10.176 from sales of 

$644,760,000 recorded in 1955. Stocks on hand in department stores at the 

end of July had a selling value of $275, 785, 000 as compared with stocks of 

$253,588,000 on the same date a year earlier. 

Percentage Changes in Selected Retail Trades 

January to August 1956 over January to August 1955 

Chains and Independents 

Canada 

All Stores Chains Independents 

Grocery and Combination ...... + 	7.7 + 12.1 + 4.8 

Family Clothing 	............. + 	7.0 + 5.4 + 7.4 

Women's Clothing 	............ + 	6.5 + 6.2 + 6.6 

Shoe 	........................ + 	8.1 + 9.5 + 7.2 

Lumber and Building Material + 	12.7 + 16.4 + 11.9 

Furniture,Appliance and Radio + 	8.8 + 9.8 + 8.6 

Restaurant 	.................. + 	5.1 + 1.7 + 5.3 

Drug 	....................... + 	4.9 + 6.3 + 4.7 

Jewellery 	................... + 	6.3 + 7.4 + 5.8 
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4 	Estimated Retail Trade - Chain and Independent - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

August, 1956 
(in thousands of dollars) 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE 	All Stores 	Chain 	Independent 	All Stores 

	

Canada 	 Atlantic 

	

1 	TOTAL, ALL TRADES .......................1,225,480 	209,953 	1,015,527 	104829 

	

2 Grocery & Combination ........................... 223,395 	87,135 	136,260 	20,283 
3 Other Food & Beverage 	 86,898 	44,244 	42,654 	8 1# 622 

	

4 General ........................................................ ..52,67]. 	2,551 	50,320 	10,771 

	

5 Department ................................................... 91,397 	- 	 I 	91,397 	7,348 

	

6 	Variety ........................................................ ..21,082 	17,517 	3,565 	2,146 

	

7 Motor Vehicle .............................................. . 238,200 	2,475 	235,725 	19,480 

	

8 Garage & Filling Station ......................... 65,481 	540 	64941 	5,131 

	

9 Men's Clothing ........................................... 16,703 	1,550 	15,153 	878 

	

10 Family Clothing ......................................... 15,273 	2,611 	12,662 	2,452 

	

11 Women's Clothing ......................... ............. . 17,467 	4356 	13,111 	1,068 

	

12 	Shoe ............................................................... 10,473 	4,036 	6,438 	715 

	

13 Hardware .......................................................24,906 	1,876 	23,031 I 	1,930 
14 Lumber & Building Material 	 54,798 	12,087 	42,731 	1,971 
15 Furniture, Appliance & Radio 	 43,492 	9,159 	34,333 	3,1.45 

	

16 Restaurant ...................................................48,148 	2,984 	45,164 	2,814 

	

17 	Fuel ...............................................................15,281 	250 	15,032 	725 

	

18 Drug ...............................................................25,450 	3,126 	22,324 	1,794 

	

19 Jewellery .....................................................11,044 	3,160 	7,884 	892 

	

20 Miscellaneous ....................... ..................... .163,321 	10,296 	153,022 	12,664 

	

Manitoba 	 Saskatchewan 

	

21 	TOTAL, ALL TRADES ...................... . 60,964 ] 	8,363. 	52,603 	90,054 

	

22 Grocery & Combination ............................. 9,969 	3,560 	6,409 	8,772 

	

23 Other Food & Beverage..........................2,759 	1,556 	1,203 	2,657 

	

24 	General ........................................................ ..4,309 	(a) 	(a) 	6,831 

	

25 Department .................................................. ..7,91]. 	- 	7,911 	4,745 

	

26 	Variety ..............................................................499 	476 	23 	787 

	

27 Motor Vehicle................................................ 8,791 	- 	8 2 791 	19 1,864 

	

28 Garage & Filling Station ........................ ..2,632 	(a) 	(a) 	72 237 

	

29 Men's Clothing .......................................... ..1,000 	 40 	960 	471 

	

30 Family Clothing ............................................460 	(a) 	(a) 	923 

	

31 Women's Clothing ..........................................416 	1.47 	269 	561 

	

32 	Shoe ..................................................................318 	53 	265 	302 

	

33 	Hardware ....................................................... 1,264 	(a) 	(a) 	2,669 
34 Lumber & Building Material 	 5,204 	1,070 	4134 	7 1,137 
35 Furniture, Appliance & Radio 	 1,763 	132 	1 1,631 	1,320 

	

36 	Restaurant ................................................... 2,095 	164 	1,931 	2,848 

	

37 	Fuel ............................................................... . 31]. 	 311 	23.3 

	

38 	Drug .............................................................. 	1. 400 	(a) 	(a) 	1,510 

	

39 	Jewellery ..................................................... .531 	(a) 	(a) 	422 

	

40 Miscellaneous ............................................. . 9,332 	674 	8,658 	20,785 

(a) Indicates figures withheld to avoid disclosing individual operations, but are included in the totals. Any slight 
differences between the totals and their components are due to the nundjng of the figures. 



!stimated Retail Trade - Chain and Independent - By Provinces and Kinds or Business 

Augit, 1956 
(In thousands of dollars) 

Chain Independent All Stores Chain J Independent All Stores Chain Independent No. 

Provinces Quebec Ontario 

16,323 88,506 279,018 41,131 237,917 4500632 95,290 355,342 1 

3,972 16,311 63,502 18,052 45,450 88,244 46,001 42,244 2 
5,680 2,942 21,728 6,326 15,402 34,992 20,048 34,944 3 

529 10,242 9 1 609 658 8,952 10 2 781 378 10,403 4 
- 7,348 15,882 M 15,882 28,451 of  28,451 5 

1,916 230 5,963 4649 1,314 9,227 8,054 1,234 6 
1,902 17,578 53,893 53,893 80,299 (a) 7 
(a) (a) 11,331 (a) (a) 27,081 (a) W  8 
(a) (a) 5,006 343 4664 6,381 972 5 1P 409 9 

221 2,231 4,785 1,316 3,469 4,534 710 3,824 10 
160 908 4473 19 160 3,313 7 1 188 1,870 5,317 11 

(a) (a) 2,584 1 10 146 1,438 4,983 2,162 2,821 12 
(a) (a) 5 1,678 (a) (a) 8,692 874 7,818 13 
- 1,971 10,550 (a) (a) 18,243. 2,450 15,790 14 

527 20619 111 873 3,123 8,750 17,985 3,317 14,668 15 
73 2,741 11,289 848 10,441 19,564 1,065 18,499 16 

- 725 31,842 3,81+2 8 9 875 (a) (a) 17 
155 1,639 5,209 433 4,776 10,915 1,401 9 1 514 18 
216 676 2,692 542 21349 4,810 1,378 3 1432 19 
128 128 237 29,159 1,431 27,722 59,329 3 1 771 55,559 20 

Saskatchewan Alberta British Columbia 

22 1.405 134,306 21 10,688 79066 103,246 15,761 87,485 336,711 

2,453 6,319 13,250 5,116 8,334 19,374 7,921 11,393 22 
1,462 1,194 5,303 

M N 
10,838  (a) (a) 23 

(a) (a) 5,045  5,325 611 4,714 24 
- 4,745 9 1889 - 9,889 17,3.71 - 17 0 171 25 
649 137 1,192 931 261 10 208 842 366 26 

- 19,864 23,732 - 23 1 732 32 2 162 32,162 27 
(a) (a 59935 

N 
(a) 6,134 (a) (a 28 

M (a 1,317  (a) 1,650 
M 

a ~ ai 29 
(a 971 209 762 1,349 30 

146 416 1 9 739 367 19 372 2,022 507 1,515 31 
85 217 456 146 310 1,115 266 848 32 

(a) (a) 2,771 (a) (a) 1,903 (a) (a) 33 
3,943 3,194 7,137 3,576 3061 4,558 566 3,993 34 

23.3 1,107 2745 486 2,259 4660 1,361 3 2 298 35 
(a) (a) 3,493 117 3,376 6,045 675 5,370 36 
- 233 10 - 10 10 306 (a) (a) 37 

(a) (a) 11827 277 1,550 2,794 694 2,100 38 
129 293 546 308 238 1,153 445 708 39 

1,082 19,703 15,908 1,058 14,850 16,344 1,853 14,291 40 



Percentage Changes in Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

August 1956 Over August 1955 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE CANADA iS Quebec Ontario Manitoba Alberta Ca 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES .............. .+ 1092 + 	8.2 + 12.8 + 	8.4 + 	6.8 + 12.3 + 11.7 + 11.4 

+ 12.6 + 10.3 • 13.5 + 33.6 + 12.5 + 	7.8 + 	1.2.5 + 	909 Grocery & Combination ................... 

Other 	Food & Beverage 	............... .i 	8.8 • 10.7 • 	8.0 • 	6.0 + 12.9 4 10.4 + 1794 + 1.2.9 

General 	................................................ ..+ 	9.0 • 11.7 + 	1.3.5 + 	9,3 + 	4 ,9 + 	5.6 + 	04 4 + 10.9 

+ 12.4 + 	8.4 + 	9.9 + 11.8 + 13.7 + 1792 + 170 + 33.1 

.' 17.]. i 	13.5 + 16.5 + 19.8 + 20.5 + 3.4.9 + 3.4.3 + 10.2 

Department 	......................................... 

+ 	795 • 	3.7 • 3.6.1 + 	0.7 2.5 • 3.6.1 + 1594 • 	7.5 

Garage & Filling Station ................. p 	497 - 	1.2 + 	4.3. • 	4,9 + 	3,8 + 	9 93 1.3 + 11.9 

+ 15.8 + 31.4 + 16.3 + 15.7 + 15.6 - 	4.3 • 1996 + 2192 

• 3.5.8 • 3.7.0 + 1992 • 15.8 + 	4,8 + 21.4 + 	8.4 + 	7.8 

+ 14.2 • 19.1 + 12.4 + 18.]. + 10.6 + 10.4 • 	7.3 4 10.3 

• 20.8 • 	7.2 + 22.2 + 25 92 • 23.3 • 	7.5 • 12.3 + 3.5.4 

Variety 	................................................. 

+ 13.9 'P 32.5 + 21.]. + 	8 95 p 	2.6 + 18.3 • 	9.0 • 	5.4 

Motor 	Vehicle 	..................................... 

• 	7.8 • 	4.5 • 17.0 • 	5.7 • 	2.3 t 	6.3 + 	6.3 + 	9.6 

Men's 	Clothing 	................................... 

Family 	Clothing ................................. 

Furniture, Appliance & Radio ........ 6.2 • 	4.9 . 11.0 + 	2.8 • 3.6.6 . 	5 91 1.4 • 10.2 

Women's Clothing 	............................. 

Shoe 	....................................................... 

. 	794 + 	9.2 • 	3.6 • 10.]. i 	3 94 • 	7.0 • 	0.9 + 11 .3 

hardware............................................... 

Lumber & Building Material ........... 

p 21.5 • 13.1 + 28.5 • 23.3 • 11.1 19.3 16.7 • 	9.2 

Restaurant 	........................................... 

• 	6.3 • 	7.4 + 3.0.2 • 	2.6 • 	3,7 • 	5.4 • 	9,3 • 33.5 

Fuel 	....................................................... 

Drug 	....................................................... 

+ 3199 • 	71 p  14.9 • L4.8 • 	199 + 15.3 • 	9.6 • 	2.5 Jewellery 	............................................. 

Miscellaneous ..................................... ' 32,3 • 	8,9 + 1.2.0 .p 	9,5 • 	5.3. + 17.5 + 17.0 • 20.6 



Estimated Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

January to August 1956 

(In thousands or dollars) 

KIND OF I3USINESS OR STORE CANADA Atl anti c Quebec Ontario Manitoba chewan Alberta Cia 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES ............. 8,831,125 759,328 2,052,948 3,374942 435,183 520,220 711,137 977,626 

1,689,105 157,097 483,06] 658,056 76,769 65,137 98,347 150,639 Other Food & Beverage 602,313 53,056 157,67 242,240 18,471 19,161 37,167 74,541 
Grocery & Combination ....................

General 	.................................................. 357,868 
710,200 

80,5'7'7 
58,050 

602 95E 
126,635 

69,597 
233,742 

29,926 
61,877 

45,0% 
36,325 

37,093 
73,440 

34,684 
1209137 Department............................................. 

3.54,609 34,572 43,818 69,468 3,756 5,521 8,943 8,533 Variety 	.................................................. 
Motor 	Vehicle .................................... .1,779,867 

457,543 
155,655 
33,764 

375,02( 
91,67/ 

650,966 
196,666 

71,748 
160942 

120,473 
279 791 

164,691 
45,817 

241,314 
44,893 

130,667 
121,186 

7,104 
17,526 

37907 
42,703 

55,425 
35,515 

4,650 
4,727 

4,120 
6,031 

10,337 
7,123 

12,160 
7,578 

146,102 7,893 39,57 61,00]. 3,568 4,706 12,753 16,605 Women's Clothing ............................. 
78,941 

167,654 
6,087 

11,655 
21,317 
36 9 659 

35,040 
659744 

2,272. 
9,025 

2,302 
15,292 

3,781 
17,438 

8,242 
11,845 

Garage & Filling Station................. 

Lumber & Building Material 314,754 10,468 60,824 112,542 29 2 502 30,983 37,595 32,845 

Alen's 	Clothing................................... 
Family Clothing................................. 

Furniture, Appliance & Radio 346,234 23577 86,875 152,889 10,796 11,657 26 9 488 33,952 

Shoe 	..................................................... 

311,292 15,983 75,450 125,654 16,352 19,420 21,999 36,436 

Hardware 	............................................. 

176,864 9,205 45,208 93,154 4,451 3,662 330 20,859 
Restaurant........................................... 

191,525 13,562 39,627 81 9 225 10,495 11,154 34,188 219 276 
Fuel 	..................................................... 
Drug 	..................................................... 

68,289 5,339 14,161 30,615 3,289 3,698 3,365 7,828 Jewellery .............................................
Miscellaneous 	.............. ................. ... 1,026,3.12 77,958 214,620 405,403 56,568 87,751 90,452 939,359 



Percentage Changes in Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

January to August 1956 Over January to August 1955 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE CANADA Quebec Ontario Manitoba Alberta British 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES .............. + 	7.8 + 	6.7 • 	9.5 • 	6.1 + 	3.9 + 	7.7 . 10.7 e 1018 

+ 	7.7+ 4.9 + 	8.9 + 8.1 + 7.7 + 	3.0 • 	8.6 • 	6.7 

+ 	4.2 + 	4.5 + 4.2 9' 	24 + 	6.3 + 	3.2 + 4.8 + 10.3. 

+ 	5.4+ 5 0 5 + 	8.0+ 3.8 • 	2.9 • 	5.1. 600 • 	5 08 

+ 10.3. + 	9.9 • 	8.2 + 10.6 + 	4,7 + 10.8 + 15.0 4 11.4 

Grocery & Combination ................... 

+ 10.9 + 	79 • 	9.0 + 12.0 + 12.0 + 10.7 + 3.7.8 + 	95 

7.0  + 94 + 	997 • 	1.4 4.0 + 11.5 + 17.3 + 33.0 

Other 	Food & Beverage 	............... 

Motor Vehicle ..................................... 

+ 	5.7 + 	3.9 ' 11.0 + 	3.5 + 	9.5 [.1 + 	1.7 I 14.4 

+ 	5.7 + 	3.4 + 	6.0 + 	5.]. + 	8.3 0.3 + 	9.5 • 	794 

General 	................................................. 

Department 	......................................... 

Garage & Filling Station ................. 

+ 	7.0 + 	6.6 + 11.1 + 	3.2 + 3.5.4 + 	1.1 + 	2.8 + 	8.8 

Variety 	................................................. 

Men's 	Clothing 	................................... 

+ 	6.5 • 	892 + 	693 + 	8.2 1.5 + 	7.1 • 	3.5 • 4.4 

+ 	8.].. 2.3. + 	8.2+ 8.2 + 	695 + 	8.1+ 9,2 +3.2.0 

Family 	Clothing ................................. 

Women's Clothing 	............................. 

+ 	8.0 • 	6.8 + 15.0 + 	6.0 + 	8.7 + 	9.2+ 5.0 + 	394 

Shoe 	....................................................... 

Hardware ..................................... .......... 

+ 32.7 • 	6.0 • 16.4 + 10.9 + 10.2 • 	707 + 15.1 + 19.3 Lumber & Building Material ...........

Furniture, Appliance & Radio ........ + 	8.8 + 	3.5 • 15.5 + 	6.8 3.0 + 	5.1 + 	7.3 + 3297 

Restaurant 	........................................... 

. 

. 

+ 	5.1 + 	2.4 • 	4.8 + 	5.,7 + 1.1 + 	7.2 - 	0.3 + 	9.0 

+ 17.3+ 10.7 + 16.9 + 23.3 + 12.7 + 4.7 + 	8,2 • 	8.3. Fuel 	....................................................... 

+ 	4.9 ,  6.6 + 	6.5+ 3.6 + 	2.5 + 2.4+ 4.8 • 	8.9 Drug 	....................................................... 

+ 	6.3 + 	8.4 • 13. 2. + 	3.8 - 	2.8 + 12.5 + 	5.2 • 	6.9 Jeweflery 	............................................. 

Miscellaneous ..................................... + 10.0 + 	8.3 + 32.4 + 	8.0 + 42 • 32.4 + 33.6 + 13.2 



Percentage Changes in Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 	 9 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

August 1956 Over July 1956 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE CANADA Provinces Quebec Ontario Manitoba wan Alberta Ca  

%  

TOTAL, ALL TRADES .............. • 34 + 192 + 	2.8 + 1.5 - 	2.5 + 20.8 + 5.8 • 3.7 

Grocery & Combination 	................... 

. 

+ 2.7 - 0,8 + 	008 + 6.2 - 	4.0 + 	892 + 4.0 - 20 

Other 	Food & Beverage 	............... + 9.6 *. 11.0 + 13.5 + 9.5 0.3 • 	5.7 + 6.3 + 6.9 
General 	........................... . .................... 	. • 1.2 - 8.9 + 16.3 2.6 - 	4.9 + 10.6 - 1.5 + 5.4 

Department 	......................................... • 15.9 + 12.2 • 26.5 + 15.2 + 	5.2 + 16.3 • 11.7 + 17.8 

Variety 	................................................. + 1.8 + 3.6 • 	5.6 0.5 (c) + 	4.9 - 49 i 398 

- 9.0 110 9.8 11.6 - 30.0 + 	3.0 + 2.5 - 6.0 Motor 	Vehicle 	..................................... 

Garage & Filling Station ................. - 2.1 15.2 - 11.9 296 + 	2.5 + 66.9 - 699 11.1 

t1en's 	Clothing 	.................................... 6.1 - 5.4 + 28.7 309 + 	8.7 + 	8.3 + 9.9 - 48 

Family 	Clothing ................................ 2.9 • 11.3 - 12.7 • 5.1 33.7 13.7 + 3.5 + 11.6 

Women's Clothing 	............................ 5,1 • 4.0 • 	7.8 - 6.2 - 13.9 + 	3.9 16.1 38.3 

+ 4.3 - 9.3 - 	1.2 + 11.0 + 3.4.0 15.2 2.6 + 6.6 Shoe 	....................................................... 

Hardware............................................... - 0.5 - 464 + 	2.6 - 10.1 - 20.9 + 38.9 + 18.3 + 16.8 

+ 11.5 + 24.5 + 	8.6 + 9.0 + 	4.7 + 27.1 + 11.5 + 10.8 

Furniture, Appliance & Radio ........ .- 4,4 + 1.2 + 	5.3 10.7 + 32.9 - 29.7 0.8 - 6.7 

p 10.5 + 29,3 + 3.8.2 + 3.6 • 	2.5 + 2.1,4 9 1.9 + 17.5 

Lumber & Building Material ........... 

i 17.6 - 19.9 + 35.0 + 26.4 99.4 - 43.4 i 11.1 - 2291 

Restaurant 	........................................... 

+ 9.3 • 3.2 • 4.0 + 17.3 + 2.0.9 + 	6.8 + 0.7 • 1,6 

Fuel 	....................................................... 

Drug 	....................................................... 

+ 30.0 i 32.5 + 74.8 I 24.9 i 21.8 - 	0.9 s 22.1 + 2.6 Jewellery 	............................................. 

Miscellaneous 	..................................... + 16.3 s 29.5 s 	1.9 i 5.2 + 24.2 s  64,9 s 20.1 + 31.6 

(c) Thohanged. 



6BLI(J 

10 	 Department Store Sales and Stocks 

1010778416 	August 1955 and August 1956 

These flgures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 
Stocks are at selling value. 

SALES STOCKS 

Department 
Aust August Change July 31 July 31 Change 

1955 1956 1956/55 1955 1956 195EV'55 

1 000 $'OOO $'OOO $'OOO % 

81,282 91,39'? + 12.4 253,588 275,785 + 	8.8 

2,246 2,493 + 3.1.0 3,898 4,380 + 12.4 
2. Women's and Misses' 	Coats and Suits 1,396 L,650 + 18.2 4,106 4,390 + 	6.9 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS ........... 

2,380 22915 + 22.5 6,405 7,247 + 13.1 

1. Women's and Misses' Dresses............. 

4. 	Furs 	. ........................................... 1,392 1,574 + 13.]. 6,355 5,983 - 	5.1 
3. Women's and Misses' Sportswear.......... 

. 
3,746 4,501 + 20.2 11,958 14,583 + 2290 Girls' and Infants' Wear .................... 

Lingerie and Corsets 	....................... 2,752 2,983 + 	8.4 8,924 9,598 + 	7,6 
Aprons, F!ousedresses and Uniforms 378 329 13.0 989 1,071 + 	8.3 
Millinery ....................................... 574 793 # 38.2 886 862 - 	2.7 
Hosiery and Apparel Accessories 2.179 2,538 + 16.5 8 9 534 9,200 + 	8.1 
Women's, Misses' and Children's Shoes 2,918 3,327 + 14.0 13,328 13,871 + 	4.1 

Ladles' Apparel and Accessories. 
otal 	1 - 	10 ............................... .19,961 23,103 1 + 15.7 1 	65,363 71,185 + 	8.9 

Men's Clothing ................................ 1,565 1,813 + 15.8 8,647 8 2 814 + 	1.9 
2,563 2,941 + 14.7 12,375 13,518 + 	9.2 12. 	Men's Furnishings 	........................... 

13. Boys' Clothing and Furnishings 1,888 2,284 + 21.0 7,476 7,910 + 	5.8 
14. 	Men's and i3oys' Shoes 	..................... 1,128 1,307 + 15.9 4,827 5,315 + 10,1 

5,563 + 12.1 4662 4,510 3.3 
Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs 1,885 2,101 + 1195 5 9 725 6,235 + 	8,9 
Photographic Equipment and Supplies 369 400 + 	8.4 1,013 1,098 + 	8.4 

16. 	Piece Goods . ................................. 1,703 19 871 + 	9.9 8,650 8,588 - 	0.7 
2,808 3,220 + 14.7 8,347 9,295 + 11.4 
1,254 

. 

1,321 • 	5.3 5,374 5,213 - 	3.0 
19. 	Linens and Domestics ...................... 

1,233 1,327 + 	9.4 8392 9,246 + 10.2 

15. Food and Kindred Products ............... ..4,964 

5,430 6,086 + 12.1 23,772 25,238 + 	6.2 
6,991 7,934 + 13.5 14,863 15,634 + 	5.2 

	

23. 	Furniture ........................................... 

	

24. 	Major Appliances .............................. 5,785 6,305 + 	9.0 12,562 15,049 + 19.8 

	

20. 	Smaliwares 	..................................... 

	

25. 	Radio and Music .......... .................. 2,984 2,816 - 	5.6 6,367 7,226 + 13.5 

China and Glassware 	....................... 
Home Furnishings ............................. 

6,206 7,053 + 13.6 18,946 21,246 + 32.1 26. Hardware and Housewares ................. 
1,74i. 

. 

1,465 - 16.0 7,427 7,523 + 	1.3 
28. Sporting Goods and Luggage .............. 2,778 3,060 + 10.2 12660 14,625 + 15•5 
27. 	Jewellery ....................................... 

Stationery, Books and Magazines 1,490 
. 

1,848 + 24,0 4,627 5,299 + 14.5 
All Other Departments ...................... .6,573 7079 + 15.3 11,5)3 33,018 4 13.1 


